programs and the current fiscal year guarantee of Federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of
receivables follows:

   Amounts

General Fund
  Taxes - current and delinquent 1,206,881$
  Interfund loans receivable 103,234

Special Revenue Funds
  Taxes - current and delinquent 23,069
  Due from other governments 136,573

Debt Service Fund
  Taxes - current and delinquent 227,526

NOTE 8 - FIXED ASSETS

A. A summary of the enterprise fund’s fixed assets at June 30, 2003, as follows:

Furniture and equipment 157,860$

Less accumulated depreciation (4,220)

Net fixed assets 153,640$

B. General Fixed Assets

The general fixed assets account group has been restated as of July 1, 2002 due to an appraisal of the
District’s fixed assets, and an increase in the District’s capitalization threshold from $100 to $5,000.  The
increase in capitalization threshold and the appraisal had the following effect on the balances previously
reported in the general fixed asset account group:

Frontier Local School District, Ohio
Notes to the General Purpose Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2003

28

Restated
Balance Balance

Asset Category June 30, 2002 Adjustment July 1, 2002

Land and land improvements 434,764$   (189,858)$   244,906$
Buildings and improvements 2,544,426   (1,531,878)   1,012,548
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 1,482,527   (1,168,899)   313,628
Vehicles 879,955   330,830   1,210,785
Construction in progress 15,531,140   -   15,531,140

Total 20,872,812$   (2,559,805)$   18,313,007$

A summary of the changes in the general fixed assets account group during the fiscal year follows:

Balance Balance

Asset Category  July 1, 2002   Increase   Decrease   June 30, 2003

Land and land improvements 244,906$   858,182$   -$   1,103,088$
Buildings and improvements 1,012,548   21,869,768   -   22,882,316
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 313,628   21,674   (19,177)   316,125
Vehicles 1,210,785   54,700   (37,301)   1,228,184
Construction in progress 15,531,140   7,196,810   (22,727,950)   -

Total 18,313,007$   30,001,134$  (22,784,428)$   25,529,713$

NOTE 9 - RISK MANAGEMENT

A.  Property and Liability

The School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction
of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.
The School District has contracts with Barengo Insurance Agency.  The policy includes a $5,000
deductible for property insurance.

Professional and general liability is protected by the Ohio School Plan with a $1,000,000 single
occurrence limit, a $3,000,000 aggregate limit, and no deductible.  Vehicles are covered by Republic
Franklin Insurance Company and hold a $1,000 deductible for comprehensive and a $1,000 deductible for